(1) UKRI / British Geological Survey

and

(2) Logicalis UK Ltd

SERVICES CONTRACT

PROFORMA CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT is dated 6th December 2024

BETWEEN:

- (1) United Kingdom Research and Innovation, a statutory corporation whose registered office is at Polaris House, North Star Avenue, Swindon, England, SN2 1FL (UKRI); and
- (2) Logicalis UK Ltd (Company Number 3732397) whose registered office is at Building 8, Ground Floor, Foundation Park, Roxborough Way, Maidenhead, SL6 3UD (Contractor).

1. Definitions

1.1. In this Contract, the following words will have the following meanings:

Applicable EU Law	means any law of the European Union (or the law of one of the Member States of the European Union);
Bribery Legislation	means the Bribery Act 2010 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time, together with any guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department concerning the same;
Business Day	means any day excluding Saturdays, Sundays and any national holidays throughout the United Kingdom;
Charges	means the charges or fees payable by the Customer to the Contractor in consideration for the performance of the Services, as set out in Schedule 2;
Commercially Sensitive Information	means the subset of the Contractor's Confidential Information listed in Schedule 4 that constitutes a trade secret;
Confidential Information	means all information (in whatever format) designated as such by the disclosing Party together with such information which relates to the business, affairs, networks, customers, products, developments, trade secrets, know-how and personnel of the disclosing Party or which may reasonably be regarded as the confidential information of the disclosing Party and, in the case of information disclosed by the Contractor, includes the Commercially Sensitive Information;

Contract	means this contract including the Schedules;
Controller	has the meaning given to in the GDPR;
Data Protection Legislation	means (a) any law, statute, declaration, decree, directive, legislative enactment, order, ordinance, regulation, rule or other binding restriction (as amended, consolidated or re-enacted from time to time) which relates to the protection of individuals with regards to the processing of Personal Data to which a Party is subject, including the Data Protection Act 2018 and the GDPR; and (b) any code of practice or guidance published by the Regulator and/or European Data Protection Board from time to time;
Data Subject	has the meaning given to it in the GDPR;
Data Subject	has the meaning given to it in Clause 10.4;
Effective Date	means 23 rd December 2024
Environmental Information Regulations	means the Environmental Information Regulations 2004;
Equipment	means any equipment to be supplied by the Contractor as part of the Services, as specified in Appendix 1 of Schedule 1;
FOIA	means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner in relation to such legislation;
Force Majeure Event	means any cause beyond a Party's reasonable control affecting the performance of its obligations under this Contract, including, but not limited to, war, acts of terrorism, governmental requirements, acts of local or central Government or other competent authorities, Acts of God and industrial disputes (other than industrial disputes by the relevant Party's employees). For the avoidance of doubt, the failure or delay of any obligations of any subcontractor will not be deemed to be beyond the reasonable control of a Party unless the delay or failure is a result of an event beyond the reasonable control of the subcontractor;

Framework Agreement	means the framework agreement between (1) Jisc Services Limited; and (2) the Contractor;
GDPR	means Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) OJ L 119/1, 4.5.2016;
Group	means, in relation to a Party, the Party, its subsidiaries, its holding companies and any subsidiaries of such holding companies, "subsidiary" and "holding company" having the meanings given to them in section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006;
Implementation Date	means the date on or by which the Contractor must have performed the initial installation of the Equipment and/or provided access to the Services, as specified in Schedule 1;
Order Form	means the Contractor's service order form relating to this Contract, which is set out in Schedule 3;
Personal Data	has the meaning given to it in the GDPR;
Personal Data Breach	has the meaning given to it in the GDPR and, for the avoidance of doubt, includes a breach of Clause 10.2.2
Personal Data Breach Processing	the avoidance of doubt, includes a breach of
	the avoidance of doubt, includes a breach of Clause 10.2.2 has the meaning given to it in the GDPR (and "Process" and "Processed" shall be construed
Processing	the avoidance of doubt, includes a breach of Clause 10.2.2 has the meaning given to it in the GDPR (and "Process" and "Processed" shall be construed accordingly);
Processing Processor	<pre>the avoidance of doubt, includes a breach of Clause 10.2.2 has the meaning given to it in the GDPR (and "Process" and "Processed" shall be construed accordingly); has the meaning given to it in the GDPR; means the UK Information Commissioner's Office</pre>
Processing Processor Regulator	the avoidance of doubt, includes a breach of Clause 10.2.2 has the meaning given to it in the GDPR (and "Process" and "Processed" shall be construed accordingly); has the meaning given to it in the GDPR; means the UK Information Commissioner's Office (including any successor or replacement body);
Processing Processor Regulator Regulator Correspondence	the avoidance of doubt, includes a breach of Clause 10.2.2 has the meaning given to it in the GDPR (and "Process" and "Processed" shall be construed accordingly); has the meaning given to it in the GDPR; means the UK Information Commissioner's Office (including any successor or replacement body); has the meaning given to it in Clause 10.4;

Site	Equipme	nt/perfo	location ormance of and as deta	Servic	es, designa	ated
Term	means th	ne term	n of this Co	ontract	as set ou	t in

1.2 References in this Contract to any statute or statutory provision include, unless the context otherwise requires, references to that statute or provision as from time to time amended, extended or re-enacted.

Clause 13.

- 1.3 References in this Contract to a **Party** or the **Parties** mean a party or the parties to this Contract.
- 1.4 Reference to words importing the singular only also includes the plural and vice versa where the context requires.
- 1.5 The heading in this Contract are for reference only and shall not be taken into account in the construction or interpretation of this Contract.
- 1.6 Unless otherwise stated, references in this Contract to Clauses and Schedules are references to the clauses of, and schedules to, this Contract.
- 1.7 The following order of precedence shall apply in relation to any conflict, inconsistency or contradiction between the various documents referred to in this Contract:
 - 1.7.1. the terms and conditions in the main body of this Contract; and
 - 1.7.2. the Schedules to this Contract; and
 - 1.7.3. the Framework Agreement.

2. The Services

- 2.1 In consideration for the payment of the Charges, the Contractor shall provide the Services in accordance with the terms of this Contract, including but not limited to complying with the Service Levels and the timescales for performance as set out in Schedule 1.
- 2.2. In performing its obligations under this Contract, the Contractor will at all times exercise reasonable skill and care and will ensure that the Services are performed by staff that are competent and skilled and experienced in the relevant subject areas.

3. Equipment

3.1. If any Equipment is to be provided by the Contractor as part of the Services, as specified in Appendix 1 of Schedule 1, the terms of Schedule 5 shall apply.

4. Intellectual Property Rights

- 4.1. In consideration for the payment of the Charges, the Contractor grants and/or shall procure for the benefit of the Customer within the United Kingdom the licences set out in Schedule 6 to this Contract, on the terms set out in that Schedule.
- 4.2. The Contractor shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Customer on demand against any direct losses, liabilities, costs, claims, damages, awards and expenses arising out of any claims that the Services (or any part of the Services, including but not limited to the use of a deliverable and/or any Equipment) infringes the intellectual property rights of whatever nature of a third party.
- 4.3. The Customer shall notify the Contractor promptly if the Customer becomes aware of any claim being made or action being threatened or brought against the Customer, which is likely to result in an indemnity claim against the Contractor pursuant to Clause 4.2.
- 4.4. The Customer shall:
 - 4.4.1 not make any admissions or settlement of any claim of the kind referred to in Clause 4.2 without the Contractor's prior written consent (such consent not to be unreasonably withhold and/or delayed);
 - 4.4.2 give the Contractor all such reasonable assistance and information as it may reasonably require in order to respond to any claim of the kind described in Clause 4.2; and
 - 4.4.3 at the Contractor's cost and expense, allow the Contractor complete control over the defence and/or settlement of any action or claim of the kind described in Clause 4.2.
- 4.5. The Contractor shall give the Customer the earliest possible notice in writing of any actual claims against the Contractor that the Services (or any part of them) infringes the intellectual property rights of whatever nature of a third party.
- 4.6. Without prejudice to the provisions of Clause 4.2, if a third party brings a claim that the Services (or any part of them) infringe any intellectual property rights of that third party, of if the Contractor reasonably considers that such a claim may be made, the Contractor may (at its own option and expense):
 - 4.6.1 modify or replace the infringing element of the Services so as to avoid the infringement, provided that such modification or replacement shall not materially affect the delivery of the Services, with the Contractor making good to the Customer any direct losses suffered by the Customer during or as a result of the modification or replacement; or
 - 4.6.2 procure for the Customer the right to retain and continue to use the affected article.
- 4.7. If the Contractor modifies or replaces the infringing element, the modified/replacement item must comply with the terms of this Contract, including but not limited to any warranties and any specifications.
- 4.8. The Contractor shall have no liability to indemnify the Customer other against any claim of the kind referred to in Clause 4.2 insofar as any such claim is in respect of: (i) any use in combination with the Services of any item not supplied by the Contractor

(except where such combination, connection, operation or use is recommended, specified or approved by the Contractor) where such combined use directly gives rise to the claim; or (ii) the Customer's unreasonable refusal to use or supply modified Services provided pursuant to Clause 4.6.1.

5 Change Process

- 5.1. Subject to Clause 5.2, any changes to this Contract will be agreed in writing between the Parties and must be set out in the Order Form. The Equipment and Services will be provided by the Contractor to the Customer on the terms of this Contract. If there is any conflict between the terms of the Order Form and the terms of this Contract, the terms of this Contract shall prevail unless the parties expressly state to the contrary within the Order Form.
- 5.2. If a minor change is proposed by one of the Parties, the change will come into effect if both Parties agree to that change in writing.

6 Charges

- 6.1. The Charges to be paid by the Customer for the Services and the payment profile that will apply are set out in Schedule 2. For the avoidance of doubt, the Charges will be offset by any Service Credits due or payable by the Contractor to the Customer. All invoices issued by the Contractor shall be payable within 30 days of the date of receipt of a due and valid invoice.
- 6.2. All sums payable under this Contract are stated exclusive of VAT, which shall be charged by the Contractor at the current rate and will be payable by the Customer.

7. Progress Meetings

- 7.1. The Parties agree to meet as often as is reasonably necessary, and at least quarterly, to facilitate the operation of this Contract and the proper and timely delivery of the Services, such meetings to be the forum for discussion between the Parties in connection with such operation and delivery.
- 7.2. The Parties will arrange for certain of its employees, agents or subcontractors to attend from time to time as may be appropriate.
- 7.3. Progress meetings to discuss progress reports and other relevant issues will be held at intervals which, in the Customer's reasonable opinion, are necessary to ensure the proper and timely delivery of the Services.
- 7.4. The Contractor will prepare in advance of each such meeting a written progress report, the contents of which shall be as the Customer may reasonably require.
- 7.5. The meetings will be held at the Customer's offices, or at any other location agreed between the Parties.

8 Warranties

- 8.1. The Contractor warrants that:
 - 8.1.1. it will at all times have adequate levels of resource to allow the performance of the Services in accordance with the terms of this Contract, including but not limited to the timescales for performance;
 - 8.1.2. the Equipment and any associated software shall be free from material defects and will materially comply with any agreed specification(s);
 - 8.1.3. it has and will for the duration of this Contract have all necessary licences, consents and authorisations or rights as may be provided for under any relevant legislation, regulations or administrative orders to provide the Services to the Customer;
 - 8.1.4. the Services will (where relevant) meet or exceed the service levels set out in Schedule 1 and any applicable industry standards;
 - 8.1.5. it will provide the Services in a timely, reliable and professional manner and will carry out its obligations in this Contract in accordance with all applicable telecommunications, data protection and other laws, licences and regulations in force from time to time;
 - 8.1.6. it has the full right, power and authority to enter into and perform this Contract in accordance with its terms, and such entry and performance does not and will not violate or infringe the intellectual property or other rights of any other persons; and
 - 8.1.7. it is not knowingly engaged in, and will not knowingly during the Term engage in, any business, relationship, contract or other activity which damages or tarnishes, or is likely to damage or tarnish, the reputation of the Customer;
 - 8.1.8. in relation to this Contract and/or its subject matter, neither the Contractor nor any of its employees, sub-contractors or agents or others performing services on behalf of the Contractor has done (or agreed to do) or will do (or agree to do) anything which constitutes a breach by the Parties of any Bribery Legislation;
 - 8.1.9. it has in place, and will at all times during the Term continue to have in place, adequate procedures designed to prevent any person associated with the Contractor from committing an offence under the Bribery Legislation and as a minimum such procedures comply, and will at all times during the Term comply, with the most recent guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Bribery Act 2010; and
 - 8.1.10. it will throughout the Term comply with, monitor and enforce the procedures referred to in Clause 8.1.8.
- 8.2. The Customer warrants that:
 - 8.2.1. subject to Clause 8.1.3, it has and will for the duration of this Contract have all necessary licences, consents and authorisations or rights as may be provided for under any relevant legislation, regulations or administrative orders to perform its obligations under this Contract; and

- 8.2.2. it has the full right, power and authority to enter into and perform this Contract in accordance with its terms, and such entry and performance does not and will not violate or infringe the intellectual property or other rights of any other persons.
- 8.3. Specific warranties regarding any Equipment to be provided by the Contractor are set out in Schedule 5.
- 8.4. Specific warranties regarding any Services to be provided by the Contractor (including but not limited to in relation to any software) are set out in Schedule 5.

9 Confidentiality

- 9.1. Subject to the following provisions of this clause, each Party shall treat as confidential the Confidential Information of the other Party.
- 9.2. Subject to Clauses 9.3 and 9.4, each Party will:
 - 9.2.1. only use Confidential Information for the purposes of this Contract or the Framework Agreement;
 - 9.2.2. only disclose Confidential Information to a third party with the prior written consent of the other Party (except that each Party may disclose Confidential Information to companies in its Group or to its professional advisors or auditors to the extent necessary to exercise its rights or fulfil its obligations under this Contract); and
 - 9.2.3. ensure that any third party to whom Confidential Information is disclosed is subject to a confidentiality undertaking in terms no less onerous than those of this Clause 9.
- 9.3. The provisions of Clauses 9.1 and 9.2 will not apply to any Confidential Information which:
 - 9.3.1. is in or comes into the public domain other than by breach of this Clause 9; or
 - 9.3.2. a recipient Party can show (i) has been independently generated by the recipient Party's employees who have neither had any involvement in the performance of the recipient Party's obligations under this Contract nor access to such Confidential Information or (ii) was in the possession of the recipient Party prior to the date of the disclosure, free from any obligations of confidentiality.
- 9.4. Each Party may disclose the Confidential Information pursuant to a statutory, legal or parliamentary obligation, an order of a court of competent jurisdiction or the requirement of a competent regulatory body including any requirements for disclosure under the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations, provided that it notifies (where it is legally able to do so) the other Party as soon as the requirement to notify arises and will use its reasonable endeavours to ensure that any such disclosure is made in a manner which ensures the confidentiality of the Confidential Information.
- 9.5. Subject to the above provisions of this Clause 9, each Party receiving Confidential Information will take the same precautions and exercise the same degree of care to

protect Confidential Information as it takes and exercises in relation to its own confidential information. In any event, the receiving Party will take all reasonable care to protect said Confidential Information.

9.6. NOT USED

10. Data Protection

- 10.1 Where a party acts as a Controller in respect of any Personal Data Processed under or in connection with this Agreement, it shall comply with its respective obligations under the Data Protection Legislation, and it shall only use such Personal Data for the purposes of performing its obligations under this Agreement.
- 10.2. In relation to any Personal Data that the Customer (as a Controller) provides or makes available to the Contractor (as a Processor), or that the Contractor Processes on the Customer's behalf pursuant to this Contract, the Contractor shall:
 - 10.2.1 use, access or otherwise Process the Personal Data only in accordance with the Customer's lawful instructions;
 - 10.2.2 take, implement, maintain and monitor appropriate technical and organisational measures which are sufficient to comply with at least the obligations placed on the Customer by the requirements regarding the security of the Personal Data, as set out in the Data Protection Legislation;
 - 10.2.3. not transfer any Personal Data outside the European Economic Area without the Customer's prior written consent;
 - 10.2.4. ensure the reliability and integrity of the Contractor's employees, consultants, contractors and staff involved in the Processing of (and who will have access to) those Personal Data (Contractor Personnel), and shall ensure that each such individual shall have entered into an appropriate contractual agreement that requires them to keep the Personal Data confidential;
 - 10.2.5. on the Customer's request, allow the Customer or any regulator to audit the Contractor's is compliance with this Clause 10;
 - 10.2.6. not sub-contract any Processing of the Personal Data unless the relevant subcontractor is engaged by way of a written contract which imposes obligations on the sub-contractor which are at least equivalent to (and no less onerous than) the obligations imposed on the Contractor pursuant to this Clause 10; and the Contractor will remain primarily liable under this Contract for all acts and omissions at its sub-contractors and the acts or omissions of those employed or engaged by these sub-contractors as if they were those of the Contractor.
 - 10.2.7. comply with the obligations imposed upon a Processor under the Data Protection Legislation, and use all reasonable endeavours to assist the Customer to comply with the requirements of the Data Protection Legislation (including the obligations pursuant to Articles 32 to 36 of the GDPR (inclusive)); and
 - 10.2.8. on termination of this Contract, cease Processing all Personal Data and return to the Customer all Personal Data (and all copies under its possession or

control), except to the extent the Contractor is required to retain copies by Applicable EU Law.

- 10.3. The Contractor shall notify the Customer immediately (and in any event, within 24 hours), if it:
 - 10.3.1 becomes aware of any: (i) Personal Data Breach; (ii) breach of this Clause 10; or (iii) breach of the Data Protection Legislation, whether committed by the Contractor, Contractor Personnel, or any sub-contractors appointed by the Contractor;
 - 10.3.2. is required by any Applicable EU Law to act other than in accordance with any of the Customer's instructions given under Clause 10.2.1, provided the Contractor is not prohibited by law from so notifying the Customer; or
 - 10.3.3. considers, in its opinion (acting reasonably), that any of the Customer's instructions under Clause 10.2.1 infringe any of the Data Protection Legislation.
- 10.4. The Contractor will notify the Customer promptly (and in any event within 24 hours) following its receipt of any actual or purported request or notice or complaint from (or on behalf of) a Data Subject exercising their rights under the Data Protection Legislation (a Data Subject Request) or any correspondence or communication (whether written or verbal) from the Regulator (Regulator Correspondence), and shall: (i) not disclose any Personal Data in response to any Data Subject Request or Regulator Correspondence without the Customer's prior written consent; and (ii) provide the Customer with all reasonable co-operation and assistance required by the Customer in relation to any such Data Subject Request or Regulator Correspondence.
- 10.5. The Contractor shall indemnify on demand and keep indemnified the Customer from and against any losses suffered or incurred by the Customer to the extent arising as a result of a breach by the Contractor of this Clause 10.

11 Liability

11.1. Nothing in this Contract will limit or exclude the liability of either Party for death or personal injury arising out of its negligence, or for its fraud.

- 11.2. Subject to Clause 11.1.
 - 11.2.1. in no circumstances will either Party be liable to the other Party for any loss of business, revenue, profits, anticipated savings or goodwill (whether direct or indirect) or for any indirect, special or consequential loss arising out of or in connection with this Contract;
 - 11.2.2. each Party's maximum aggregate liability under or in connection this Contract or its subject matter will not exceed a sum equal to the total Contract value.
- 11.3. The Contractor shall (where it is permitted to do so) ensure that the Customer receives the full benefit of any manufacturer's product warranty in respect of the Equipment of which the Contractor has the benefit.

11 Insurance

- 12.1. The Contractor undertakes that for the duration of this Contract, it will be covered against employee misfeasance, accident, third party injury, defective products, fire and other risks normally covered by insurance by persons supplying services which are the same or similar to the Services, with the minimum levels of insurance as set out below:
 - 12.1.1. Employers Liability Insurance of £10m.
 - 12.1.2 Public Liability Insurance of £10m
 - 12.1.3 Professional Indemnity Insurance of £5m
 - 12.1.4 Product Liability Insurance of £10m
 - 12.1.5 Cyber Security Insurance of \$2m (US)
- 12.2. The Contractor will produce to the Customer, at its reasonable request, satisfactory evidence of the insurance arrangements described Clause 12.1.

13 Term and Termination

- 13.1. Unless terminated earlier by either Party in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract, this Contract will commence on the Effective Date and will continue for the term set out in Schedule 1 (Initial Term). This Contract shall continue after the Initial Term unless and until terminated by either Party giving not less than 3 months prior written notice to the other, such notice to expire at the end of the Initial Term or at any point thereafter (Extended Term).
- 13.2. Without prejudice to the rights and remedies of the Contractor and any Customer, either the Customer or the Contractor may terminate this Contract immediately by giving the other Party written notice:
 - 13.2.1. in the event of a material breach by the other Party which is incapable of remedy;
 - 13.2.2. in the event of a material breach by the other Party which is capable of remedy but which the other Party fails to remedy within 20 Business Days of having been notified of such breach; or
 - 13.2.3. if the other Party has a receiver, administrative receiver, administrator or other similar officer appointed over it or over any part of its undertaking or assets or passes a resolution for winding up (other than for the purpose of a bona fide scheme of solvent amalgamation or reconstruction) or a court of competent jurisdiction makes an order to that effect or if the other Party becomes subject to an administration order or enters into any voluntary arrangement with its creditors or ceases or threatens to cease to carry on business or is unable to pay its debts or is deemed by section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to be unable to pay its debts, or undergoes or is subject to any analogous acts or proceedings under any foreign law.

- 13.3. Termination of this Contract will be without prejudice to the Parties' accrued rights and obligations.
- 13.4. On termination or expiry of this Contract, the Parties shall perform any and all termination obligations set out in Schedule 1. Unless otherwise stated in Schedule 1, each party shall perform its post-termination obligations at its own cost and expense.

14 Severability

14.1. If any provision of this Contract, including in particular any limitation, is held by a court or any governmental agency or authority to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remainder of this Contract will nevertheless remain legal, valid, and enforceable.

15 Force Majeure

- 15.1. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary but subject to Clause 15.2, neither Party will be liable for any delay or failure in performance of any of its obligations under this Contract, to the extent such delay or failure is attributable to a Force Majeure Event.
- 15.2. Each Party which is prevented from carrying out its obligations as a result of a Force Majeure Event will promptly notify the other Party and will agree an action plan with the other Party, at the cost of the Party prevented from carrying out its obligations as a result of the Force Majeure Event, to mitigate the effects of the Force Majeure Event.
- 15.3. If performance of the obligations of the Contractor is substantially prevented for a continuous period of 15 Business Days or more by virtue of any of the aforesaid events then the Customer may terminate this Contract, without any liability, by giving the Contractor written notice.

16 Third party rights

16.1. A person who is not a Party to this Contract shall not have any rights under or in connection with it by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 or otherwise.

17 Counterparts

17.1. This Contract may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but which together will constitute the same instrument.

18 No Partnership

18.1. Nothing in this Contract and no action taken by the Parties pursuant to this Contract will constitute or be deemed to constitute between the Parties a partnership, association, joint venture, or other co-operative entity.

19 Assignment

- 19.1. Subject to Clause 19.2 below, neither Party may assign its rights under this Contract without the prior written consent of the other Party, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 19.2. Either Party may assign any of its rights under this Contract to a member of its Group. In such cases:
 - 19.2.1. the assigning Party shall promptly inform the other Party in writing of the identity of the assignee;
 - 19.2.2. the assignor shall remain liable for any acts and/or omissions under this Contract irrespective of the assignment; and
 - 19.2.3. if the relevant assignee ceases to be a member of the assignor's Group, then the assignor shall ensure that such rights are promptly transferred back to the assignor and/or a member of its Group.

20 Export Control

20.1. NOT USED

21 No Waiver

21.1. Failure by either Party to exercise or enforce any right or benefit conferred by this Contract will not be deemed to be a waiver of any such right or benefit nor operate so as to bar the exercise or enforcement thereof or of any other right or benefit on any later occasion.

22 Notices

- 22.1. Any notice required or authorised to be given under this Contract will be delivered by hand, by post or by facsimile transmission (immediately confirmed by post) to the relevant address set out in Clause 22.2 below or, if another address is notified, to that other address. Any notice will be deemed to have been served immediately if by hand or 48 hours after such posting if by post or immediately (provided the sender's fax machine confirms complete and error-free transmission to the correct fax number) if by facsimile transmission. Notices may also be delivered by email, provided that the sender is able to verify that the email reached the recipient's servers without error. Service will be upon reaching the server.
- 22.2. Notices to be sent to the Customer will be addressed as follows:

UKRI,

Polaris House, North Star Avenue, Swindon, England, SN2 1FL

Attention: Kate Richardson (Commercial Business Partner)

Email: commercial@ukri.org

Notices to be sent to the Contractor will be addressed as follows:

Inhouse.legal@uk.logicalis.com

22.3. Where notices are to be served by email, the email must contain the following wording in the subject matter field: "Notice served in accordance with the terms of the Services Contract between Office for Students and Logicalis UK Ltd".

23 Entire Agreement

23.1. This Contract contains the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings or arrangements (both oral and written) relating to the subject matter of this Contract, other than as may be set out in the Framework Agreement. Each of the Parties acknowledges and agrees that it does not enter into this Contract on the basis of and does not rely, and has not relied upon, and will have no remedy in respect of, any statement or representation or warranty or other provision made, given or agreed to by the other Party to this Contract (whether negligently or innocently made) except those expressly repeated or referred to in this Contract and/or the Framework Contract. Nothing in this Clause will operate to limit or exclude liability for fraud.

24 Dispute Resolution

- 24.1. In the event of a dispute between the Parties concerning this Agreement, each of the Parties will, in the first instance, endeavour to reach an agreement in respect of the dispute by following the escalation process set out in Clauses 24.2 to 24.6 below.
- 24.2. The aggrieved Party shall provide the other Party with written notice and the problem will initially be referred to the first level contact given in the table below (First Level).
- 24.3. If the problem is not resolved at the First Level or a corrective plan of action has not been mutually agreed upon within 10 Business Days of giving the dispute notice then either Party shall have the option to escalate the matter to the second level contact given in the table below (Second Level).
- 24.4. If the problem is not resolved at the Second Level or a corrective plan of action has not been mutually agreed upon within 5 Business Days of giving the dispute notice then either Party shall have the option to escalate the matter to the third level contact given in the table below (Third Level).
- 24.5. If the problem is not resolved at the Third Level or a corrective plan of action has not been mutually agreed upon within 5 Business Days of giving the dispute notice then either party shall have the option to escalate the matter to the final level contact given in the table below (Final Level).
- 24.6. The Final Level representatives agree to use all reasonable efforts to meet within 10 Business Days at a mutually agreeable time and place in order to resolve the dispute.

Escalation Points

Escalation	Contractor Contacts	Customer Contacts
Level		
First Level		

- 24.7. Without prejudice to each Party's rights to terminate the Agreement, if the parties are unable to reach agreement on the disputed matter through the process as specified in Clauses 24.2 to24.6, they will attempt to settle it by mediation in accordance with the Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution (CEDR) Model Mediation Procedure. Unless otherwise agreed between the Parties, the mediator will be nominated by CEDR. To initiate the mediation the Parties will send a joint notice in writing (ADR notice) to CEDR requesting mediation. The mediation will start not later than 30 days after the date of the ADR notice, or such later date as the mediator is available.
- 24.8. If a process for mediation is not agreed in accordance with Clause 24.7 within a period of 15 Business Days from a request by either Party and the dispute remains unresolved, or the dispute is not resolved within 30 Business Days from the date of the ADR notice, both Parties shall be entitled to pursue the matter in law.

25 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

25.1. This Contract and all matters arising out of it (whether of a contractual or a tortious nature) will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of England and the Parties irrevocably agree to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.

THIS AGREEMENT has been executed by the Parties by their authorised officers and agreed on the date specified on page 2.

Horsythe



Name:

Position:

Date:

SERVICES

CONTRACT TERM AND	
SERVICES TO	
BE PROVIDED	
Contract Term	12months
Services	Training Credits
EQUIPMENT SUPPLY	
Equipment to be supplied	Details of the Equipment to be supplied is set out in Appendix 1
Locations where Equipment is to be installed	BGS Keyworth
Contractual Delivery Date for supply of Equipment and installation (if applicable).	TBC once order is placed with Cisco
Service Credits for late delivery of Equipment.	Not applicable for this contract
EQUIPMENT SUPPORT	
Inventory of Equipment to be maintained	
	The service level agreement for the relevant level of Equipment Support is set out in Appendix 4 (Contractor's standard SLAs).
Service Credit for missing SLA related to time- to-fix of faults	
Contract Termination Obligations (only applicable to Equipment Support)	Not applicable for this contract

Appendix 1 Inventory of Equipment for Hardware / Software Logicalis Proposal Number: ORN-0024723-QUOTE-017036

PDF Logicalis Proposal No. ORN-0024723-Q

Architects of Change

Proposal number: ORN-0024723-QUOTE-017036 Expires on: 25 Dec 2024

1 Proposal

1 N9K-C93180YC-FX3

Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Price
Nexus 9300 48p 1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MACsec, SyncE N9K-C93180YC-FX3	2	£9,515.74	£19,031.48
2 Dummy PID for Airflow Selection Port-side Exhaust NXK-AF-PE	2	£0.00	£0.00
3 Mode selection between ACI and NXOS MODE-NXOS	2	£0.00	£0.00
4 Nexus 9300, 9500, 9800 NX-OS SW 10.4.3 (64bit) Cisco Silicon NXOS-CS-10.4.3F	2	£0.00	£0.00
5 Nexus 3K/9K Fixed Accessory Kit, 1RU front and rear removal NXK-ACC-KIT-IRU	2	£0.00	£0.00
6 Nexus Fan, 35CFM, port side exhaust airflow NXA-FAN-35CFM-PE	8	£0.00	£0.00
7 Additional memory of 16GB for Nexus Switches NXK-MEM-16GB	2	£382.97	£765.94
8 Nexus NEBs AC 650W PSU - Port Side Exhaust NXA-PAC-650W-PE	4	£0.00	£0.00
9 Power Cord Jumper, C13-C14 Connectors, 2 Meter Length CAB-C13-C14-2M	4	£0.00	£0.00
10 Info PID for Smart Licensing using Policy for N9K NXOS-SLP-INFO-9K	2	£0.00	£0.00
Data Center Networking Essentials Term N9300 XF, 5Y C1E1TN9300XF-5Y	2	£0.00	£0.00
EMBEDDED SOLN SUPPORT SWSS FOR NEXUS 9K SVS-B-N9K-ESS-XF	2	£0.00	£0.00
		Group Total:	£19,797.4

Building 8, G	
oundation Pa	urk, Roxborough Way
Maidenhead,	England SL6 3UD

Logicalis UK Limited. Registered in England & Wales 3732397 VAT No: GB 864 475392

Proposal number: ORN-0024723-QUOTE-017036 Expires on: 25 Dec 2024

Krchitects of Change 2 N9K-C93108TC-FX3

Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Price
Nexus 9300 with 48p 100M/1/10GT & 6p 40/100G QSFP28+ N9K-C93108TC-FX3	6	£9,515.74	£57,094.44
2.2 Dummy PID for Airflow Selection Port-side Exhaust NXK-AF-PE	6	£0.00	£0.00
2.3 Mode selection between ACI and NXOS MODE-NXOS	6	£0.00	£0.00
Nexus 9300, 9500, 9800 NX-OS SW 10.4.3 (64bit) Cisco Silicon NXOS-CS-10.4.3F	6	£0.00	£0.00
Nexus Fan, 35CFM, port side exhaust airflow /w EEPROM NXA-SFAN-35CFM-PE	24	£0.00	£0.00
OPT OUT PID FOR MEM UPGRADE USE ONLY MEM-UPG-OPT-OUT	6	£0.00	£0.00
Nexus NEBs AC 500W PSU - Port Side Exhaust NXA-PAC-500W-PE	12	£0.00	£0.00
2.8 Power Cord Jumper, C13-C14 Connectors, 2 Meter Length CAB-C13-C14-2M	12	£0.00	£0.00
Nexus 3K/9K Fixed Accessory Kit, 1RU front and rear removal NKK-ACC-KIT-1RU	6	£0.00	£0.00
2.10 Info PID for Smart Licensing using Policy for N9K NXOS-SLP-INFO-9K	6	£0.00	£0.00
2.11 Data Center Networking Essentials Term N9300 XF, 5Y C1E1TN9300XF-5Y	6	£0.00	£0.00
EMBEDDED SOLN SUPPORT SWSS FOR NEXUS 9K SVS-B-N9K-ESS-XF	6	£0.00	£0.00
		Group Total:	£57.094.4

2/9

SLOGICALIS Architects of Change

Proposal number: ORN-0024723-QUOTE-017036 Expires on: 25 Dec 2024

6 EA True Forward Fund - Sub SR102360

2	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Price
6.1	EA true forward fund - Bundle -AIR-DNA-A-5Y (36m - Years 3,4,5) TRU-FWD -C1E1TN9300XF-5Y	2	£4,714.46	£9,428.92
6.2	EA true forward fund - Bundle -AIR-DNA-A-5Y (36m - Years 3,4,5) TRU-FWD-CIEITN9300XF-5Y	6	£4,714.46	£28,286.76
			Group Total:	£37,715.68

***Pricing is based on JISC Framework**

***Pricing is based on ISC Framework** Circo True-Forward A Cisco True-Forward A Stoco Enterprise Agreement has the Cisco True-Forward contract. Cisco True-Forward allows you to adopt a new technology platform as well as add users at any point during the year. Each year is based on your specific contractual term with Cisco. Your contractual term runs annually from 14th Nov 2024. As part of the annual review Logicalis will note that you have deployed a new technology and only charge you from the renewal date onwards; the period from procurement to your first annual review thereafter will be free. To help budget for this scenario Logicalis have included a cost provision into this quotation to help offset your future Cisco Enterprise Agreement charges. The True-Forward contingency will be fully documented on the quote and the annual collected by Logicalis will be made available as part of your True-Forward review. If the value collected throughout the year fully offset the True-Forward statement, Logicalis will annue you service is continued using fluids from your contingency account. If the value collected throughout the year fully offset the True-Forward statement, Logicalis will annue your service is contained using fluids from your contingency account. If the value collected throughout the year fluid offset the True-Forward statement, Logicalis will annue accent, after completing the review and extension; those values will remain available for your use against future True-Forward activity or other sales engagement. In all scenarios, Logicalis will ensure a record is available showing values collected and how they have been allocated in line with your instructions.

Cisco Trade-in / Buy Back:

Logicalis will liaise with the customer to arrange for Cisco to collect the trade-in kit from customer site. Customer must adhere to Cisco's packaging guidelines. The collection will be made in a single instalment during normal working hours. The trade-in kit remains at the customer's risk until it has been receipted by Cisco. The Trade in credit has been applied upfront. Logicalis reserve the right to invoice for this amount (£9719.86) if the trade-in kit (listed below) is not returned within the specified timeframe (Return date will be advised by Logicalis after order is placed):

Trade in Kit: 2 x N9K-C9236C 2 x N9K-C93128TX 2 x N9K-C9372TX

Appendix 2

Service Credits for Late Delivery of Equipment

Not Applicable

Appendix 3

Inventory of Equipment for Maintenance Support Logicalis Proposal Number: ORN-0024723-QUOTE-017036





Proposal number: ORN-0024723-QUOTE-017036 Expires on: 25 Dec 2024

4 Annual Partner Shared Support -8 x 5 x NBD Part only

	Item Description	Service Level	Quantity	Unit Price	Price
1.1	Nexus 9300 48p 1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MACsec, SyncE N9K-C93180YC-FX3	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	2	£516.07	£1,032.14
1.2	Dummy PID for Airflow Selection Port-side Exhaust NXK-AF-PE	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	2	£0.00	£0.00
.3	Mode selection between ACI and NXOS MODE-NXOS	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	2	£0.00	£0.00
1.4	Nexus 9300, 9500, 9800 NX-OS SW 10.4.3 (64bit) Cisco Silicon NXOS-CS-10.4.3F	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	2	£0.00	£0.00
.5	Nexus 3K/9K Fixed Accessory Kit, 1RU front and rear removal NXK-ACC-KIT-1RU	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	2	£0.00	£0.00
.6	Nexus Fan, 35CFM, port side exhaust airflow NXA-FAN-35CFM-PE	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	8	£0.00	£0.00
1.7	Additional memory of 16GB for Nexus Switches NXK-MEM-16GB	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	2	£0.00	£0.00
.8	Nexus NEBs AC 650W PSU - Port Side Exhaust NXA-PAC-650W-PE	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	4	£0.00	£0.00
9	Power Cord Jumper, C13-C14 Connectors, 2 Meter Length CAB-C13-C14-2M	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	Â.	£0.00	£0.00
1.10	Info PID for Smart Licensing using Policy for N9K NXOS-SLP-INFO-9K	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	2	£0.00	£0.00
.11	Data Center Networking Essentials Term N9300 XF, 5Y C1E1TN9300XF-5Y	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	2	£0.00	£0.00
.12	EMBEDDED SOLN SUPPORT SWSS FOR NEXUS 9K SVS-B-N9K-ESS-XF	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	2	£0.00	£0.00
				Group Total:	£1,032.1

4.0



COGICALIS Architects of Change

Logicalis U	K Limited, Registered in England & Wales 373239
	B 864 475392

Proposal number: ORN-0024723-QUOTE-017036 Expires on: 25 Dec 2024

5 Annual Partner Shared Support -8 x 5 x NBD Part only

	Item Description	Service Level	Quantity	Unit Price	Price
1	Nexus 9300 with 48p 100M/1/10GT & 6p 40/100G QSFP28+ N9K-C93108TC-FX3	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	6	£516.07	£3,096.42
2	Dummy PID for Airflow Selection Port-side Exhaust NXK-AF-PE	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	6	£0.00	£0.00
3	Mode selection between ACI and NXOS MODE-NXOS	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	6	£0.00	£0.00
4	Nexus 9300, 9500, 9800 NX-OS SW 10.4.3 (64bit) Cisco Silicon NXOS-CS-10.4.3F	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	6	£0.00	£0.00
5	Nexus Fan, 35CFM, port side exhaust airflow /w EEPROM NXA-SFAN-35CFM-PE	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	24	£0.00	£0.00
.6	OPT OUT PID FOR MEM UPGRADE USE ONLY MEM-UPG-OPT-OUT	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	6	£0.00	£0.00
.7	Nexus NEBs AC 500W PSU - Port Side Exhaust NXA-PAC-500W-PE	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	12	£0.00	£0.00
.8	Power Cord Jumper, C13-C14 Connectors, 2 Meter Length CAB-C13-C14-2M	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	12	£0.00	£0.00
9	Nexus 3K/9K Fixed Accessory Kit, 1RU front and rear removal NXK-ACC-KIT-1RU	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	6	£0.00	£0.00
.10	Info PID for Smart Licensing using Policy for N9K NXOS-SLP-INFO-9K	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	6	£0.00	£0.00
.11	Data Center Networking Essentials Term N9300 XF, 5Y C1E1TN9300XF-5Y	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	6	£0.00	£0.00
12	EMBEDDED SOLN SUPPORT SWSS FOR NEXUS 9K SVS-B-N9K-ESS-XF	8 x 5 x NBD Part only	6	£0.00	£0.00
				Group Total:	£3.096.4

5/9

-

Logicalis UK Limited Building S, Ground Floor Foundation Park, Rosborough Way Maidenhead, England SL6 3UD Logicalis UK Limited, Registered in England & Wales 3732397 VAT No: GB 864 475392



Total	£118,736.10
VAT @ 20.0%	£23,747.22
Total Inc VAT	£142,483.32

Legistits UK Limited Building 8, Ground Floer Foundation Park, Ronberough Way Maidenhood, England SL6 3UD Logicalis UK Limited, Registered in England & Wales 3732397 VAT No: GB 264 475392

Appendix 4 Service Level Agreement for Equipment Support

7.9

8 x 5 x NBD Part only



Appendix 5

Service Credits for failure to meet SLA for Equipment Support

Not Applicable

Appendix 6

Contact details

Functions	Customer Contacts	Contractor Contacts
Contract Management	Helen Forsythe	Nicola King
Service Management	Sam Bethall	Nicola King

Charges and Payment Profile

See Schedule 1 Appendix 3

Terms defined in proposal document. The Contractor shall invoice the Customer in advance. The Customer shall pay the correctly submitted and validated invoice within 30 days from the date of invoice as stated within this Contract

Contractor's Service Order Form

NOT USED

Commercially Sensitive Information

Not used

Equipment and Software

Not Applicable

Intellectual Property Licences

If the Contractor is a manufacturer of hardware or supplier of software being provided to the Customer pursuant to this Contract, the Contractor shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Customer against any and all losses, liabilities, costs, claims, damages, awards and expenses arising out of any claims that the Services (or any part of the Services, including but not limited to the use of a deliverable and/or any Equipment) infringes the intellectual property rights of whatever nature of a third party.

If the Contractor is a distributor or reseller of hardware or software being provided to the Customer pursuant to this Contract, the Contractor shall ensure that the benefit of any warranties and indemnities which it receives in respect of any and all hardware and software supplied to the Customer under this Contract are passed on to the Customer such that the Customer can enforce those indemnities and warranties directly against such hardware manufacturers and software suppliers.